



\$~14 & 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
14

+ CRL.M.C. 3249/2021, CRL.M.As. 19964/2021, 21489/2022 & 1411/2024

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Petitioner

Through: Mr. D.P. Singh, SPP for CBI Mr. Manu Mishra, Ms. Shreya Dutt and Imaan Khera, Advs.

versus

AJIT SINGH BUBBER & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, Mr. Siddharth Sharma and Mohd. Tasnimul Hassan, Advs.

15

+ CRL.REV.P. 132/2022, CRL.M.As. 4398/2022 & 21490/2022

SHRI AJIT SINGH BUBBER & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, Mr. Siddharth Sharma and Mohd. Tasnimul Hassan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Mr. D.P. Singh, SPP for CBI Mr. Manu Mishra, Ms. Shreya Dutt and Imaan Khera, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

26.02.2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners in CRL.REV.P. 132/2022 and for respondents in CRL.M.C. 3249/2021, submits that W.P. (CRL.) 1318/2023



arising out of same facts is pending before Hon'ble Ms. Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma and CRL.M.Cs. 2720/2021, 1429/2022, 8422/2023, 2998/2023 & W.P. (CRL.) 1851/2022 are pending before Hon'ble Ms. Justice Jyoti Singh. CRL.M.Cs. 2720/2021 and 1429/2022 are stated to be listed on 12.03.2024 while remaining three petitions are listed on 19.03.2024 before Hon'ble Ms. Justice Jyoti Singh. It is prayed that the present petitions arising out of the same facts, need to be listed before one Court, to avoid contrary orders.

2. Learned SPP for CBI clarifies that in the present petitions prosecution has been initiated by the CBI, while in remaining petitions, action has been initiated by E.D. and there is no objection in case the proceedings are listed before one Court.

3. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, CRL.M.C. 3249/2021 alongwith CRL.REV.P. 132/2022 be listed before one Court for 12.03.2024, as prayed by learned counsel for the petitioners.

Interim orders in CRL.M.C. 3249/2021 to continue till the next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be kept in other petition.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

FEBRUARY 26, 2024/akc